

Village of Breedsville

82 E Main St. PO Box 152 Breedsville, MI 49027 (269) 427-9029

ORDINANCE 2022-04

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND VILLAGE ORDINANCE 16-120319

AMENDMENT TO VILLAGE ORDINANCE 16-120319

An ordinance to amend Village Ordinance 16-120319 by authorizing the establishment of no more than two consumption lounges, cannabis event organizer licenses, Temporary Cannabis Consumption Event licenses in the Village.

THE VILLAGE OF BREEDSVILLE ORDAINS:

The Village shall allow not more than two (2) designated consumption establishments in the Village. Such establishments shall comply with all applicable state laws and regulations and all applicable Village Ordinances.

The Village shall allow up to two (2) cannabis event organizer licenses for use in the Village.

The Village shall allow Temporary Cannabis Consumption Event licenses for use in the Village as approved by the Village Board on a case-by-case basis.

CERTIFICATION

I further certify that trustee L. Weniger moved for adoption of said Ordinance 2022-04, that trustee W. Yeager, seconded said motion.

I further certify that the following <u>members Trustee Larry Weniger, Trustee - Pro Temp William "Billy" Yeager, Trustee Tim Weniger, Trustee Paul Cooley, and President Steven Rogusta voted for adoption of said Ordinance: 2022-04, and that the following members <u>None</u> voted against such Ordinance:</u>

I further certify that said Ordinance No <u>2022-04</u> has been recorded in the Ordinance Book of the Village of Breedsville and that such recording has been authenticated by the signatures of the Village President, and Village Clerk.

Steven Rogusta Village President Linda Norton Village of Breedsville, Clerk I do hereby certify that a synopsis of this Ordinance No. 2022-04, in accordance with statutory requirements, was published on <u>December 16, 2022</u> in the Van Buren Reminder, a copy of which is attached hereto.

Linda Norton Village of Breedsville, Clerk

